

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BOBBIE HARRIS,
Plaintiff-Appellant, and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MEXICAN SPECIALTY FOODS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

JULIE BEST GRIMES,
Plaintiff-Appellant, and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RAVE MOTION PICTURES, BIRMINGHAM, LLC, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Alabama

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS BOBBIE HARRIS AND JULIE BEST GRIMES

JOSEPH H. AUGHTMAN
Beasley, Allen, Crow, Methvin, Portis & Miles
272 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 269-2343
Counsel for Appellant Julie Best Grimes

DEEPAK GUPTA
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
*Counsel for Appellants Bobbie
Harris and Julie Best Grimes*

JONATHAN H. WALLER
2140 11th Avenue South, Suite 222
Birmingham, AL 35205
(205) 933-5421
Counsel for Appellant Bobbie Harris

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	2
B. Statutory Background	5
1. Fair Credit Reporting Act of 1970	5
2. Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act of 1996	6
3. Fair and Accurate Transactions Act of 2003	9
4. Credit and Debit Card Receipt Clarification of 2007 ..	12
C. Standard of Review.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	19
THE FAIR CREDIT REPORTING ACT'S STATUTORY DAMAGES PROVISION IS CONSTITUTIONAL.	19
I. FCRA's Statutory Damages Provision Is Not Void for Vagueness.	20
II. FCRA's Minimum Statutory Damages of \$100 Are Not Unconstitutionally Excessive On Their Face ...	32

A. An As-Applied Challenge Is Premature and A Facial Challenge, Even If Permissible, Would Face A Heavy Burden.34

B. Because Statutory Damages Under FCRA Are Not Punitive, Excessiveness Review is Unwarranted.40

C. Even Under the Standard for Evaluating Statutory Penalties, FCRA’s Minimum \$100 Damages Are Not Excessive.46

D. Statutory Damages Are Not Subject to Constitutional Limits on Punitive Damages.51

CONCLUSION.....56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Cases

<i>Accounting Outsourcing, LLC v. Verizon Wireless Personal Communications, L.P.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 789 (M.D. La. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adiel v. Chase Federal Sav. and Loan Ass'n</i> , 810 F.2d 1051 (11th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 311 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Arcilla v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 965 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	38
<i>Arrez v. Kelly Servs, Inc.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 997 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	38
<i>Arriaga v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	27
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 539 (1996)	34, 52, 55
<i>Broussard v. Parish of Orleans</i> , 318 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Cable/Home Communication Corp. v. Network Prods., Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 829 (11th Cir. 1990)	21, 23, 41
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	25, 26
<i>Columbia Pictures v. Kyrpton Broadcasting of Birmingham, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2001)	21

<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Rawlins</i> , 523 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Douglas v. Cunningham</i> , 294 U.S. 207 (1935)	22
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008)	52
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Contemporary Arts</i> , 344 U.S. 228 (1952)	23, 41
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	21
<i>Follman v. Village Squire, Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D.Ill. 2007)	38
<i>Giacco v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	29, 30
<i>Harris v. Emus Records Corp.</i> , 734 F.2d 1329 (9th 1984).....	29, 30
<i>High Ol' Times, Inc. v. Busbee</i> , 673 F.2d 1225 (11th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. and Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	35
<i>Jackson v. State Bd. of Pardons and Paroles</i> , 331 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Jacobs v. The Florida Bar</i> , 50 F.3d 901 (11th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Kenro, Inc. v. Fax Daily, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1162 (S.D. Ind. 1997)..	49

* <i>Lowry’s Reports, Inc. v. Legg Mason</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 455 (D. Md. 2004)	50, 51
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	25, 26
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	36, 41, 42
* <i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	31, 32, 53
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Ramirez v. MGM Mirage, Inc.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (D. Nev. 2007).....	36
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	37
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2201 (2007)	2
<i>Saunders v. Branch Banking And Trust Co. of Va.</i> , 526 F.3d 142 (4th 2008).....	39, 45, 55
<i>Sloane v. Equifax Information Services, LLC</i> , 510 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2007)	42
<i>Smith v. Casino Ice Cream, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 4541013 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	27
* <i>St. Louis Iron Mountain & Southern Railway Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919)	18, 33, 47, 49
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	33, 34, 52, 53

<i>Texas v. American Blastfax, Inc.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (W.D. Tex. 2000)	49
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443, 456 (1993)	53
* <i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 441 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	35
* <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	19, 39, 40
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	25, 26, 29
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1184 (2008)	24
<i>Williams. See Native American Arts, Inc. v. Bundy-Howard, Inc.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 905 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	50
<i>Ziaee v. Vest</i> , 916 F.3d 1204 (7th 1990).....	36
* <i>Zomba v. Panorama Records, Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2007)	34, 45, 50, 51

State Cases

<i>Chair King, Inc. v. GTE Mobilnet of Houston, Inc.</i> , 135 S.W.3d 365 (Tex. Ct. App. 2004)	49
<i>Gennari v. Weichert Co. Realtors</i> , 672 A.2d 1190 (N.J. Super. 1996)	38
<i>In re Marriage of Miller</i> , 879 N.E.2d 292 (Ill. 2007)	34, 50
<i>Kaufman v. ACS Systems, Inc.</i> , 2 Cal. Rptr. 3d 296 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)	35, 38, 49
<i>State v. Porelle</i> , 822 A.2d 562 (N.H. 2003)	23
<i>Terra Nova Ins. Co. v. Fray-Witzer</i> , 869 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2007)	43

Federal Statutes

Credit Card and Debit Card Receipt Clarification of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-241, § 2, 122 Stat. 1565 (2008) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(d)).....	12, 13
Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. A, Title II, Subtitle D, §§ 2401-2422, 110 Stat. 3009-426 to 3009-454 (1996).....	7, 8
Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(1)	21
17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(2)	21
Fair and Accurate Transactions Act of 2003 Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952 (2003).....	9

Fair Credit Reporting Act,	
15 U.S.C. 1681	1
15 U.S.C. § 1681(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g)(1)	3, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g)(3)	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(1)-(2) (1970)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a).....	9, 43, 44
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(c)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(d).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1681p	1
Federal Communications Act,	
47 U.S.C. § 605(d)(3)(C)(c)(i)(II).....	49
47 U.S.C. § 605(d)(3)(C)(ii)	49
Indian Arts and Crafts Act of 1990,	
25 U.S.C. § 305e(a)(2).....	50
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991	
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)	49
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Legislative History	
154 Cong. Rec. H00000-28 (daily ed. May 13, 2008).....	13

H. REP. NO. 45 (1996).....	7
H.R. REP. NO. 108-263 (2003).....	10
S. REP. NO. 103-209 (1993).....	7, 8, 9
S. REP. NO. 108-166 (2003).....	11
39 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1746, 2004 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1755, 1757 (Dec. 4, 2003).....	11
<i>Prepared Statement of the Federal Trade Commission on The Fair Credit Reporting Act: Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 108th Cong. 6 (2003)</i>	10
Miscellaneous	
Chi Chi Wu and Elizabeth De Armond, FAIR CREDIT REPORTING (6th ed. 2006)	6, 8, 41, 44
Council of Better Business Bureaus, <i>2006 Identity Theft Survey Report (2006)</i>	42
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Identity Theft Survey Report (2003)</i>	11
Colleen P. Murphy, <i>Judicial Assessment of Legal Remedies,</i> 94 NW. U. L. REV. 153 (1999).....	28, 53
Gary M. Victor, <i>Identity Theft, Its Environment, and Proposals for Change,</i> 18 LOYOLA CONSUMER L. REV. 273 (2006).....	42
Federal Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B).....	1
